

No. 95374-1

NO. 74733-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARTHUR THOMAS,

Appellant.

FILED
Apr 07, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jeffrey Ramsdell, Judge
The Honorable Hollis Hill, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER WINKLER
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Supplemental Assignment of Error</u>	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. CHALLENGES TO A TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCING AUTHORITY MAY BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.....	2
2. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ALSO REQUIRES VACATION OF THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENT	3
a. <u>Trial counsel did not waive the objection</u>	3
b. <u>In the alternative, defense counsel was ineffective for failing to alert the court that it lacked authority to empanel the freestanding firearm enhancement jury.</u>	5
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</u> 129 Wn.2d 529, 919 P.2d 66 (1996).....	2
<u>Petition of Carle</u> 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	2, 3
<u>State v. Barr</u> 99 Wn.2d 75, 658 P.2d 1247 (1983).....	2
<u>State v. Eilts</u> 94 Wn.2d 489, 617 P.2d 993 (1980).....	2
<u>State v. Ford</u> 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	2
<u>State v. Kylo</u> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	5
<u>State v. Moen</u> 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	2
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006).....	4
<u>State v. Pillatos</u> 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Reyes-Brooks</u>	
165 Wn. App. 193, 267 P.3d 465 (2011)	
<u>review granted, remanded</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1020, 289 P.3d 625 (2012)	5, 6
<u>State v. Thomas</u>	
166 Wn.2d 380, 208 P.3d 1107 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Toney</u>	
149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009)	4
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
CONST. art. I, § 22	6
